VIP Service Station
385 Century Cir.
Danville, Ca 94526
Dec. 30, 1995

Alameda County

Env. Health Dept.

Env. Protection Div

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy # 250
Alameda, CA 94502, 6577

Attn.: Scott Seery

Site: VIP Service Station
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 943546

Subject: Quarterly Ground water Monitoring And sampling Reports
P & D Environmental Reports # 0047 R9 & 10, Dated Oct. 20,
and Nov. 7, 1995,

Gentlemen:
We are submitting subject reports documenting quarterly ground water monitoring report
for your information as required for continued monitoring at above site.

Above reports are prepared by our consultant P & D Environmental, The work had been
carried out with very close contact and direction of Alameda County Health Dept.

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us.
Sincerely,

A3 Pa A
L. B. Patel

Attachments: Above Reports




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

November 7, 1995
Report 0047.R10

Mr, L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
VIP Service
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the
results of the quarterly monitoring of groundwater monitoring wells MW1l, MW2, and
MW3 and the sampling of groundwater monitoring well MW3 at the subject site.
This work wag performed in accordance with P&D’s proposal 102095.P1 dated October
20, 1%95. The work was performed in accordance with requirements set forth in
a letter from Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Env;rnnmantal
Health (ACDEH) dated March 18, 1394 for the subject site. m upen & hel

& : 3 , .*”“utnnually. In addition, no further analysis
for TPH-D will be performed for well MW3. All three wells were monitored and
sampled during this quarter.

The monitoring and sampling was performed on October 24, 1995. The
reporting period is for August through October, 1995, A Bite Lecation Map
(Figure 1) and Site Plan (Figure 2) are attached with this report.

BACKGROUND

It is P&D’s understanding that the site was purchased by VIP Service in
December, 1984, Prior to purchase of the property by VIP Service, the site was
cperated as a retail gasoline station for an undetermined period of time. The
8ite was operated as a retail gasoline gtation from the time of purchase by VIP
Service until the tanks were removed by Accutite on April 26, 1993. The
underground tank system consisted of three 10,000 gallon capacity gasoline tanks,
two dippenser islands, and one 550 gallon waste oil tank. It is P&D’'s
undexrstanding that the fuel tanks contained leaded and unleaded gascline while
in use by VIP Service. In addition, VIP Service reported that diesel fuel was
not gtored at the site at any time.

It is P&D’s understanding that at the time of tank removal, eight soil
samples were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, and one soil
sample was collected from the waste oil tank pit. Groundwater was reported to
have been encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approximately 11 feet.
One water sample was collected from the water in the fuel tank pit. On April 28,

1993 Accutite returned to the site and collected seven soil samples from beneath
the dispenser islands.

All of the samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City,
California for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G); Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX); and for Total Lead. In addition, the
samples from the waste oil tank were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Diesel (TPH-D); Total 0il and Grease (TOG); Halogenated Voclatile Organic
Compounds using EPA Method 8010; Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA Method
8270; and for the metals Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc.

31, 1995, the sampling ®f momitoring wells &
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The results of the s0il samples collected from the fuel tank pit showed
TPH-G concentrations ranging from 120 to 6,200 parts per million (ppm), and total
lead results ranging from not detected to 13 ppm. The results of the water
sample from the fuel tank pit showed 140 ppm TPH-G, and 0.095 ppm total lead.

The results of the soil samples collected from beneath the fuel dispensers
showed TPH-G values ranging from not detected to 4.7 ppm, and total lead values
ranging from not detected to 7.6 ppm.

The resulte of the sample collected from the waste oil tank pit showed 670
ppm TPH-G; 410 ppom TPH-D; 1,300 ppm TOG; 0.023 ppm 1,2-Dichlorcethane and 0.0094
ppm Tetrachloroethene in the EPA Method 8010 analysis; 2.7 ppm 2-Methylnapthalene
and 3.8 ppm Naphthalene in the EPA Method B270¢ analysis; and variocus metals
concentrations, none of which exceeded ten times their respective STLC values.
The laboratory identified the TPH-D results as being a *non-diesel mix," and
indicated that the compounds reported as diesel were diesel-range gasoline and
diesel-range oil compounds.

Between August 27 and November 1, 1993 P&D personnsl collected stockpiled
soil eamples for stockpiled soil disposal characterization and oversaw the
excavation of approximately 680 cubic yards of soil from the vicinity of the fuel
tank pit in an effort toc remove petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil. In
addition, during this time the soil which was stockpiled by Accutite during the
tank removal activities and during the subsequent scil excavation activities was
disposed of at an appropriate disposal facility, and the tank pit backfilled and
compacted. A total of eight confirmation soil samples were collected from the
sidewalls of the tank pit on November 19, 1593 at a depth of 10 feet after over-
excavation and prior to backfilling. The analytical results of the samples
ranged from 33 to 3,200 ppm TPH-G. The sample collection locations are shown on
the attached Site Plan, Figure 3. Documentation of excavation, stockpiled soil
characterization and dispeosal, and backfilling of the pit are provided in P&D’s
report 0047.R1 dated January 24, 19%94. The samples results associated with the
removal of the tanks by Accutite are also summarized in P&D’s report 0047.R1.

Cn November 10, 1993 P&D personnel oversaw the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells, designated as MWl through MW3, and one exploratory
soil boring, designated as Bl, at the subject site. The wells were developed on
November 12 and sampled on November 16, 1993. The results of the water samples
showed that TPH-G was not detected in wells MWl and MW2, and that BTEX was not
detected in MW2. In well MW1l, 0.0022 ppm of benzene was detected. In well MW3,
TPH-G was detected at 12 ppm; BTEX was detected with benzene detected at 3.3 ppm;
TRFH was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for
0.027 ppm 1,2-Dichlorcethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected
except for 0.009 ppm Phenol, 0.006 ppm Benzyl Alcchol, 0.006 2-Methylphencl,
0.007 ppm 2,4-Dimethylphenol, 0.088 ppm Benzoic Acid, 0.042 ppm Naphthalene, and
0.015 2-Methylnapthalene.

Documentation of the monitoring well and socil boring installation and
associated sample results are presented in P&D’s report 0047 .R2 dated January 24,
1894, The locations of the monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2.

In response to a letter dated March 18, 1994 from Mr. Scott Seery ACDEH
which commented upon the results of the initial groundwater sampling associated
with the installation of the monitoring wells at the subject site, a quarterly
groundwater monitoring and sampling program was initiated.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On October 24, 1955 all three of the monitoring wells at the site were
| monitored and sampled by P&D personnel. The wells were monitored for depth to

P& D ENVIRONMENTAL
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water and the presence of free product or sheen. Depth to water was measured to
the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water level indicator. The presence of
free product or sheen was evaluated using a transparent bailer. No free product
or sheen was cbserved in any of the wells, Depth to water level measurementsg are
presented in Table 1,

Prior to sampling, the monitoring wells were purged of a minimum of three
casing volumes of water, During purging operations, the field parameters of
electrical conductivity, temperature and pH were monitored. Once the field
parameters were observed to stabilize, and a minimum of three casing volumes had
been purged, a water sample was collected using a clean Teflon bailer.

The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic
Analygis (VOA) vials and l-liter amber glase bottles, as appropriate, which were
sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were overturned and tapped
to assure that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA vials and bottles were labeled and then transferred to a cooler
with ice, until they were transported tc McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco,
California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is a State-certified hazardous waste
testing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation accompanied the samples to
the laboratory. Records of the field parameters measured during well purging are
attached with this report. Water purged from the wells during purging operations
was stored in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drum pending appropriate disposal.

HYDROGEQLOGY

Water levels were measured in the monitoring wells once during the quarter.
The measured depth to water at the site on October 24, 1995 ranged from 9.39 to
10.00 feet. Groundwater levels have decreased in wells all three of the wells
by 0.77 feet since the previcus monitoring on August 15, 1995. The calculated
groundwater flow direction at the site on October 24, 1995 was to the west-
southwast with a gradient of 0.011. The groundwater gradient and the groundwater
flow direction have remained unchanged since the previous gquarterly monitoring
on August 15, 1995,

Groundwater level data collected during the quarter are presented in Table
1. The groundwater flow direction at the site on October 24, 1995 is shown on
Figure 2.

LABORATORY RESULTS

The groundwater sample from monitoring well MW3 {(near the waste o0il tank)
wag analyzed for TPE-G using EPA Method 5030 in conjunction with Modified EPA
Method 8015 (GCFIP), BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8020, Haleogenated Volatile
Organic Compounds using EPA Method 8010, and for Semi-wvolatile QOrganic Compounds
using EPA Method 8270.

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from
wells MWL and MW2 show that TPE-G, BTEX and MTBE were not detected. The
laboratory analytical results of the groundwater sample collected from monitoring
well MW3 shows that TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 19 ppm; benzene was
detacted at a concentration of 4.0 ppm; MTBE was detected at a concentration of
0.24 ppm; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm 1,2
Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.043
ppm Naphthalene.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

At the request of Mr. Scott Seery, laboratory analysis for MTBE was
initiated this quarter. Based on the laboratory analytical results of the water

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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samples collected from the monitoring wells, P&D recommends that the quarterly
groundwater monitoring of wells MW1l, MW2, and MW3, the quarterly sampling of well
MW3 and the semi-annual sampling of wells MWl and MW2 be continued. During the
next quarter, all of the wells should be monitored and well MW3 should be
sampled. 1In accordance with a reguest from Mr. Seery, MTBE should be analyzed
in future sampling episodes.

DISTRIBUTION

Copieg of this report should be distributed to Mr, Scott Seery at the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and to Mr. Kevin Graves at the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. Copies of the report
should be accompanied by a transmittal letter signed by the principal executive
officer of VIP Service.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of VIP Service. The content
and conclugions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to,
vigual gite inspections; interviews with site owner, regulatory agencies and
other pertinent individuale; review of available public documents; subsurface
exploration and our professional judgement based on said information at the time
of preparation of thisg document. Any subsurface sample results and observations
presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of
investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may
not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or
other conditiong are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility
cf the owner, or his representative, to ensure that the information contained
herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where
required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the owner to
properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized
consulting firmg performing serviceg of a similar nature. P&D is not responsible
for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or
entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgement based wupon data and findings identified in this report and
interpretation of such data based upon cur experience and background, and no
warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are
based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future
regulatory changeg occur,

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact ue at
(510) 658-6916.

Sincerely.

F&D Environmental

'——\5&_‘& V. Ki'n%

raul H. King
ologist

TP Buar

Don R.Braun

Certified Engineering Geologist
Registration No. : 1310
Expires: 6/30/596

PEK
0047 .R10

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Location Map (Figure 1}
Site Plan (Figure 2)
Field Parameter Form
Laboratory Analytical Results
Chain of Custody Documentation

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Well
No.

Mw2

NOTES:

Date
Monitored

10/26/85
0B/15/95
05/02/95
01/30/95
10/31/94
07/29/94
04/25/94
11/16/93
11/12/93%

10/26/95
08/15/95
05/02/95
01/30/95
10/31/94
07/29/94
04/25/94
11/16/93
11/12/93+

10/26/95
08/15/95
05/02/95
01/30/95
10/31/94
07/29/94
04/25/94
11/16/93
11/12/53~

TABLE 1

WELL MONITORING DATA

Top of Casing

Elav. (ft.)

180.83

179.70

178.98

Elevations are in feet Mean Sea Level.

ft.
* = Depth

= Feet.

to water

develcopment.

measurements

prior

Depth to
Water {(ft.)

10.00
9.23
B.56
9.50

11.55

10.86

10.70

11.63

11.53

9.68
8.91
8.17
8.68
10.95
10.34
10.04
11.10
10.95

9.35%
8.62
8.04
B8.46
10.58
10.03
9.64
10.63
10.66

to groundwater

Water Table
Elev. (ft.)

170.83
171.60
172.27
171.33
169.28
169,97
170.13
169.20
165.30

170.02
170.73
171.53
171.02
l68.71
169.3¢
169.66
168.60
168.75

169.58
170.36
170.9%4
170.52
168.40
le8.95
169.34
168.35
l68.32

monitoring well

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPE-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
Samples Collected on
January 30, 1935
MWLl NA ND ND ND ND ND
M2 N& ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ++++ 6.70 24 7.6 0.35 0.%0 2.2
Samples Collected on
October 31, 1994
MWl NA ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MA3+++++ 0.60 8.7 2.6 0.26 0.32 0.92
NOTES:
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel,

TPH-G =

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.

LA L =

4+ttt

Results

Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory
indicate that the results reported as TPH-D are gascline-range
compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.018 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.014
ppm 2-Methyl naphthalene and 0.11 ppm Naphthalene.
Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory
indicate that the results reported ag TPH-D are gasoline-range
compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.019 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.008
ppm 2-Methyl naphthalene, 0,047 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.002 ppm Bis(2-
Ethylhexyl) Pthalate.
are in parts per million (ppm}, unless otherwise specified.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
July 29, 19%

MW1 NA ND 0.0012 ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3@ 0.67 6.3 2.0 0.13 0.22 0.52

Samples Collected on

April 25, 1954

MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND KD ND ND ND
Miea 2.1 17 4.8 0.47 0.239 1.6
NOTES:
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-G = Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND Not Detected.

NA Not Analyzed.

@ = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory
indicate that the results reported as TPH-D are gasoline-range
compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.0077 ppm
i,2-Dichlorovethane; EPA B270 compounds not detected except for 0.008
PP 2-Methylnaphthalene and 0,044 ppm Naphthalene.

@@ = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory
indicate that the results reported as TPH-D are gasoline-range
compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.28 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA B270 compounda not detected except for 0.013 ppm
2-Methylnapthalene and 0.084 ppm Naphthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- ¥ylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
November 16, 1993

MWl Na ND 0.0022 ND KD ND
MW2 Na ND ND ND ND ND
MW3Ieee NA 12 3.3 0.66 0.24 1.6
NOTES :

TPH-D Total Petrocleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND Not Detected.

NA Not Analyzed.

@2@ = TRPH not detected; EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.027 ppm
1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds not detected except for 0.009 ppm
Fhenol, 0.006 ppm Benzyl Alcohcl, 0.006 2-Methylphenol, 0,007 ppm
2,4-Dimethylphencl, 0.088 ppm Benzoic Acid, 0.042 ppwm-¥aphthalene, and
0¢.015 ppm 2-Methylnapthalene. )

Results are in parts per million {(ppm), unless otherwige epecified.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916
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Figure 1

SITE LOCATION MAP

VIFP Service

3885 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL .
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
site Neme VEI? well No. Ml
Job No. oo HT Date col26fs<
TOC to Water (ft.)_i{H.00O Sheen AMane
Well Depth (ft.) 70 00 Free Product Thickness Q
Well Diameter 1A Sample Collection Method_

Gal./Casing Vol. l,é “_WM M
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

e

NOTES: T?t4lé\

DATA SHEET
site Name _ VET® Service well No.  fVAwW X
Job No. on LY Date iD)"LAZq Sr'-
TOC to Water (ft.) S3-6% Sheen Nant
Well Depth (ft.) 0 Free Product Thickness__ (J
Well Diameter 'Z” Sample Collection Method_
Gal./Casing Vol. i;ﬁf c;Y;L‘ZéLﬂA. ‘ES%L&J&J\
e owemm m el D ST AS
(AT >N ol w2 S 230 AIDOH
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATR SHEET

site Name VI T Corpriel. Well No. MW 3
Job No. 20t Date lo)té ,? S
TOC to Water (ft.) qf&‘i Sheen N (A 5N
Well Depth (ft.) 2O Free Product Thickness Q
Well Diameter 2” Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. (er Qﬁuéé'cn EJU\
L A e AT

140 o) ~.03 49. ¥ | 7. %0 X100

(HT [.O £.54 654 1€ .00

[HoHS 2.0 65 £5.3 17. 6%

il Hé 3.0 45} 6.2 17,46

TR 4.0 LS 6. 17. 61

RN, Y 6 S 6% .1 17, 6T
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110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMFBELL g ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
5 .
P&D En\i.r'onmentaii Client Project ID: #0047, VIP Service-!Date Sampled: 10/26/95
: | ! 4020 Panama Court il Castro Valley Date Received: 10/26/95
| f Oakland, C‘* 94611 ’ Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 10/30/95
Client .0 Date Analyzed: 10/30/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbans as Gasoline*, with BIEX®
EPA mcthods 5030 rnod;t' ed 8015, and ot 602; California RWOCH (SF Bay Repion) method hod GCFID(5030)

! ] o
. LebID | ' Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | MTBE | Benzenc | Toluens Eugl::“ Xylenes !Siﬁr%;:ic‘
i . ]
ilosme | oMW | W ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ! ND | 104
[ os7900 | MW2 W N | ND | ND { ND | ND | ND | 100
Il 57901 |- MW3 | W | 190002 | 240 | 4000 | 480 60 | 1800 | 105
; , ]
i i F l : ]
i i - :
Bl _ L |
i
| ] |
| - |
o |
' —]
i _—
‘ : e e
ortmg ’Lun.it unless W | S0uglL 50 05 03 0.5 0.5
. therwise stated, ND - ;
means not detected
‘above the reportmg imit $ |10mgke! 005 | 0005 | 0003 | 0005 | 0005

* water and:vapor sar plés are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered ch:omatogram sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

+ The folkm desc:lﬁat:ons of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for theiriinterpretation: a) unmodificd dr weakly modified gasoline is si cam b) beavier gasolme ‘

-1 lrange compounds aré significant{age solme?), e i ter soline range compo s (the most mobile ffaction)
are significant; d) so me range com ou s having br chromatog hic peaks are significant; biologically
laltered gasohine?, €)] patiern that does not appear to be dernved from gasoline (7); f) one 10 a few isolated

peaksp resent g)strd a d gasoline or diesel range compounds are sxgmﬁcam h) hghterthanmtenmnusclble
sheen 5 prescm i) hq sarnp e that contains greafer than - 5 vol, % sediment; J) no recognizable pattern.

' | DHS Centification No{ 1644 /'A/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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' P 110 2ad Avesue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL, ANALYTICAL INC. © Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
: .
. |P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0047, VIP Service- Date Sampled: 10/26/95
4020 Panams Court | Castro Valley Date Received: 10126/95
3
; Oakland, CA 94611 {Client Contast; Paul King iDatc Extracted; 10/29/93
' J;cliem PO: ;Date Analyzed: 10/29/95
‘ E Volatile Halocarbons
. |EPA method 501 or 2010
| LD i sm0l
Client ID MW3
Matrix W : '
: Oompormd ! _g_q_g:mc:gmrqtion' :
'Bromodlch]oromethane ND_ :
Bromoform'®! ND i :
Bromomethane ND i
Carbon Tetrachlorxdb“) ND
|Chlorobenzene | ND
'Chloroethane I ND..
2-Chloroethyl Viny mmerf‘” ND
‘Chloroform ) f ND
. |Chloromethane ! ND !
* |Dibromochloromethane ND f
1 2-D1chlordbenzené ‘ ND :
: [1,3:Dichlorobenzenc. ND -
P il4e D:chlorobenzzne ND
¢ IDichlorodifluoromethane ND
: 11.1.Dichloroethane | ND
| |1.2-Dichlorocthane | 11 |
i |L1-Dichloroethene ! ' ND
i eis 1. 2-Dichloroethene ND
| [trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND
i z-thIoronropane' ND
L igls 1,3-D1chloroptopene ND_ ;
! |trans 1 3-D1thloroprbpene ND
Methviene Chioridet" ND
i 11,1,2.2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 5
i {Tetrachloroethene ND '
{1,1,1-Trichloroethark ND. ?
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND !
[Trichloroethene |- ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND
Vim1 Chioride'® ND
% Recovery Surrop,gte : 101
Comments - L
* walér ahd vapor a:uplcs are reported in ug'L, soil samplcs in ug’kg and a1l TCLP extracts o ug/L.
Roporting fimit unless otherwise stated: water/ TCLP extracts, ND< 0.Sug/L; soil, ND< Sugkg
ND means not detected db the reporting linit; N/A means ansiyte not applicable to this analysm
(b) trivromomsethane; (c) 1ctudﬂoromcthane (d) (2-chioroethoxy) ethene; (¢) trichloromcthane; () dichloromethane: {g) chloroethene;

' [{h) 8 lighter than water immiscible sheen is present, (i) liguid ssmple that containg preater than ~ $ vol. %% sediment,
DHS Centification No. 1644 7 Z Edward Ham.ﬂton, Lab Director




; SAMPLE ID; MK3 . |

© | AN LAB WO: $510279-D1

| AEN WORX ORDER: 9510379
! CLIBNT ma. xv. S14s

f

MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

PAGE 2

DATE BANPLRD: 10/26/95
DATE RECEIVED: 10/27/3%
REPORT LATE: 11/03/95

. g METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
! ARALYIR - CASH RESULT LT TURITS ARALYRED
3 $¥xtraction for imim FToA 3520 - Bxtrn Date  10/22/95
{ sw:.—v'antus o;-gunsca EFA 8270
' Acanaphthens | | 83-32-9 0 10 ug/L 12/01/95
i hoenmphthylene | | 208-96-8 - 1+] 19 wg/b 11/03/95
: Rnrhracene s 120-22~7 D 10 ug/L 11/01/95
! Benzidine . 92-987-5 i 50 ug/L 11/51/85
;| Benzoic Acid €5-35-0 Lo} 50 ug/L 11/01/95
! Benso(a)anthrucene E¢-55-3 no 10 wg/L 11/01/95
t Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ¥D 10 ugz/L 11/01/95
E Benzo(X) Flusvanthsnae 207-b8-9 KD 10 wg/% 11/01/95
| Benzol{g,k, 1)perylene 1512402 o 10 wgysfL 11/01/95
' | Benzo(2)pyzese : 50-32-8 XD 10 ug/L 11/01/95
¢ Bemsyl Alechel ! 1006-51-8 ND 20 ug/L 11/01/95
1 Bigl2- chlcroathw)metham 111-91-1 ¥ 10 ug/L 14/0L/95
| pig{2-chioroethyl) Bther = 113-44-4 XD 10 ug/L 11/0L/95
! sttz-chlormsmxopyl) Ether 108-60-1 ¥ 10 wug/L 11/01/9%
| Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phehalate 117-81-7 FD 10 wa/L 11/01/95
: 4vBromophenyl Pben;{l gthex 101-55-3 ¥p 10 ug/L 11/01/95
| Butylbenzyl whthalate B85-68-7 WD 10 wq/L 11/01/9%
| 4-Chlovosniline! | 106-47-8 ¥D 20 ug/t 11/93 /95
! 2-Chloronsphtbslese aL-58-7 ®D 30 ug/b 11/01/%%
T g-Chloxophenyl Phenyl Btner  7008-72-3 . ¥D 30 ug/l 1=/01/8%
; Chrysene! ; 218-01-9 WD 10 ug/L 11/61795%
! piventnla h) ant.h:ﬁacene 53-70-2 b 213) 10 ug/L /01795
{ Dibepnzofurdn ’ ; 133-64«9 D 10 ug/L 11/01./95
pi-A-butyl Phthalate ‘84-74-2 D 10 ug/L 11/01/95
i, Q-Diehlorobenzena $5-50-1 )] 10 wg/L 2i/or/9s
1, s-nichlmmm 541-73-1 WD 10 ug/n 13/01/9%
1.4 mcnlorobenzum 106-46-7 ND 20 w/L 11/01/95
3.3* ~Dichlorcbenzidine 81-84-1 el 20 uvg/L 11/01/95
Disthyl pm.banée 84-66~2 ¥ 10 ug/t 11/01/9%
Dimethyl Pm:ha.laue 331-11-3 1) 10 ug/L 11/01/9S
Ci2. ‘!-51n1trotoluene 121-314-2 ¥ 10 ug/L 312/01/95
12, s-n!.nitrml\wne 606-20-3 N 10 wy/L A3/01/5%
vi-n-octyl th:ha‘.l,-a.:e 117-84-0 7] 10 ug/L 11/91/95
Fluorsothene | 2056-44-0 ED 1¢ ug/L 11701795
Fluorecs 86.73-7 o 10 wy/L 13/01/%5
wlm:xmtJ 115-74-1 2 iv) 10 ugs/l 13/01/95
Mchlet&lntmm 87-68-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/93
Hexachlarocyolapentadiens Py ATk D 10 vg/L 22./01/95
Hoxachlorgethane &%-%2-2 KU 20 ug/L 11/01/99




PAGE 2

! MoOANPRILL ANALYTIOAL

- SAMPLE ID; MW3 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/95
- AEN LRS KO: 9510379-D1 DATE REURZIVED: 10/27/95
; ABR WORE ORDERR: 9520379 REFORT DATE: 12/02/95

, CLIENT PROJ, TD: 5194

; : YETHOD/ REPCRTING DATE
: ANALYTE® : casy RESULT LINIT UNITS ANALYEZED
i | '
; #Rxbrrartion for BMas TRA 3520 - Bxten Date  10/23/9%
" Beni-Volatile Organics EFA 8270
i hoenaphthene g3-22.9 m 10 ug/L 11/901/935
' hoenophthylene Z0B=96=E i 5)9) 10 ug/L 1./03/95
© Anthrecene : 120-32-7 ND 10 ug/L 11 /01795
© Bensidine o 92-87-5 XD 50 ug/L 13./01 /9%
¢ Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 D 50 ugn/L 11/01/5%
i Benrola) anthoycuny 56-55-3 Xt 10 ug/l 11/03/95
' Benzo (b} £lucranthene 205-99-2 KD 10 ve/L 11/01/95
. ¢ Benusik}fluovanthene 207-08-9 KD 10 vg/L 11/01/95
"+ Benzo(g,h,ilperylene 151-24-2 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
. Bemeo{alpyrene i - 50-32-§ ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
[ Benzyl Aleche} 100-51-6 ¥D 20 ug/L 11/01/96
| Bic{2-chloroethoxyimetbase  111-92-1 D 10 ua/n 11/01 /9%
| B:s{z chloroethyl) Rther d1l-44-4 b 10 ug/L 11741795
i Bis{2-chloroigepropyl) Ether 19%-60-1 MD a0 vg/L 11/01/95
© Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phehelste 117-81-7 ND 30 ug/L 11/01/95
; 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Sthexr 391-55-3 *D 10 ug/sL 11702 /95
i Burylbenryl Pbthalat'.e &5.68-7 )8 10 ug/L 11701795
! 4-Chloxceniline: 106=47+8 XD 20 ug/L A1/01/9B
% 3- mxoraiaphehaim $1-58-7 ) 10 ug/t 11701793
! e-Chlorgphenyl Pnenyl Bther  7005-72-3 L 2i0] +¢ g/l 13701795
! Chxysene : | 218-01-9 Bn 10 ug/L 1:/01/95
! Dibanee(a, h)anthra.cene 53-70-2 KD 10 ug/L 21/01/95
, Dibepjofuran | | 132-64-9 co) 10 ug/L 13/01/95
! pi-n-butyl Fhthalate 84-~74-2 2] 10 ug/L 11/81/95
I 2,2-p{chlorobenzans $5-50-1 ¥D 10 ug/L 11/01/95
t 1,3-—bid'nloarebemene 541-~73-3 o i ug/sL 13/01/95
© 1,4-Dichlorcbenizene 106-46-7 5D 10 ug/L 11/01/95
i 3,3’ ~pictilcrobenzidine 91-54-1 o 20 va/L ir/01/9%
i Diethyl Phthalate 845-66-3 .4 10 ug/L 1./01798
| Dimethyl Phthalave 131-11-3 BD 310 ug/L 11/01/9%
I 2, q-nu:u:mtoluene 121-14-2 R 10 ug/L 11/01/9%
| 2,6-Dinirrorolubne €06-20-2 ¥ 10 ug/% 33/03/95
;D n-octyl Phchgla:e 117-88-Q KD 10 ug/L 11/91/95
| Plueranthene | ! 206-44-0 o) 10 wg/L 11/91/95
i Fluoreoe 86-73-7 WD 10 ug/% ai/j01/es
; Bexachlmmunu 118-74-1 i) 10 ug/L 11/91/9%
. Emchlewhutada.me 87-68-3 XD 10 ug/L 11/01/95
i Haxachlorocyelopentadiene I7-BT-& o) 16 wg/r 2/017/95
! Remachloroethand £7-72-1 FD

10 vg/L 11/01/95




.| SAMPLE XD3 WH3

PelANPBELL ANALYTICAL

PAGE 3

i . -
i MD = Mot detected ar Or apove the reporting limit
. ™ = Value at or. above reporting limit

- DATE EAMPLED: 10/26/95
AER LAB NG5 9510379-01 DATE REBCEIVED;: 10/27/95
ARH WORE ORDER: 95103?9 REPORT DATE: 1%/02/95
CLIENT PROS. ::n- 5144
i * L
| - EETHOD/ RFPORTING DATE
| ANALYTE C CAS# RESTLT LINIT TNITE ANALYEED
i Inde'xou 2,3- cd}pmne 193-38-5 1) 10 ug/L 21 /04795
i Isophorans | 78-59-1 N 10 wg/L 11/03/95
! 2«Mathylnaphthalene 91-%7-6 KD 10 ug/L 11/01/%5
| Kaphthaleme | | 91-20-3 43 10 ug/L 11701795
| 2-Micreamilime | | 848-74-2 b)) 50 uyg/L 1/01/95
| 3-Nitveaniline @ | 99-09-2 o 50 ug/L 11/01/95%
i 4-Nitroaniline ! - 100+01-6 ) 50 ug/L 11/01/95
| Fitrobenzene 38-55-3 ¥D 10 ug/i 11/01/95
i R- lh.tmsachp‘hmylaﬂtne B6-30-6 D 10 uy/L 11/01/93%
! ¥-BisLosedi -n-prapylanine 621-64-7 D 10 ug/L 11/01/95
| Pbenwnthrens ! ; B5-01-8 D 10 wg/L 11/01/95
| pywens : 129-00-0 U 10 ug/L 11/01/95
| oa,2, 4-:rien1ombenme 120-83-1 D 10 wg/L 11/01/9%
‘| a-Chlero-3-methylphenol 59507 ¥D 10 ug/i 11/01/3%
1 2-Chleorephencl 95-57-4 WD 10 ug/L ir/01/08
2,8 mc-.hloropbenql 120-83~2 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/85
| 2,s-Dimethylpnenol 105-67-9 XD 10 ug/L 11701./85
| 4,6-Dinitro- 2-metfhy1phem1 534-52-1 ND 50 ug/L 12/01/35
| z,unma.::cphencx 51-28-5 uD 50 ug/L 11/01/55
 2-Merhylphenol f ! 95-48-7 10 ug/L 11/01/95
! §4-Methylphenol | | 106-44-5 3n) 10 ug/L 11/01/95
| 2-Nitrephanel /| BH-75+5 ¥D 10 ug/L 11/01/9%
1’ 4-Hirrophenol | | 100-02-7 ¥ 50 ug/L 11/01/95
| Penmmio'ﬂphmol 87-86-5 50 ug/L 11/01/95%
' Phensy 109-95-2 w0 10 ug/L 11/01/95
| 2,4,8 -Tn.chlomphnml §5-95-4 o 10 ug/l 13./01/95
I 2,8,6- Tnchlo:op.eml 88-06-2 HD 10 ug/L 11/01/95




Sdhdielalbng — 4510 54%%(
” MOCAMPBELL e‘lNéLYﬂCAL CHAIN -OF. CUSTODY. .RECORD. .
o oo 1O 2l AVENUR, gy - 1 ]
& | A510] yon-1eng:_ il PACRECO, A WESY Y (510 700 100 m‘".' ARGUND "”E_‘ RUSH 24 HOUR 48 WOLR - 5 Ak
g REPGRY Oy éH#nthwt B ra W4T _ ANALYSIS REQUEST PIT]
&> | Coneany e Al :!g . IBL -[ |
: _ B -c14g:§“*? EE
B ey ey I S YR er 2 HIRETH || ——
CT AUMBER ENiAb. __ PROJECT wane. AHP ~CY— E ~§" -f -§-§-- o B R
oo | PROECT LOCATION —— —— sm#t.ce SIGNATURE: ; " j g 3 g & COMHEMTS
g ——i3l1-]1 g =
& LRG| & R fg s || [FIE Fnting
i : N -1 % e e D4 B 11 IF 4 D PR 1 13 M E
28 AMPL A - I IRUTN I B e HEHE YEHHE
= 315“”“? LOCATION :| 8 _ §§fz;§*§g§ga§§”
_ - bawe | yme [ & - |3 &gg ,;g:;zﬁgoﬁﬁ -i“g
= - sgézasgia;uz¢ssééséés§si [
R S X O T S o X I L IX 51901
. r !
I
l —--4
- | I i ! | |
%5 LIt . | L
[ . . i ’ [ |
= ] |t l ]
Ly ] f
& | l
! ’ I
— f
i i }
[ *E pravisuen, g REMARYKS:

14

NOV-02-95 TH 14:00

TIVED 37 Laintayey, 'lOT?ﬂ[‘ﬁ )
7%«& O&EQMJ'ML



P & D ENVIRONMENTAL %51 44N0Ax A

4020 Panama Court

—_ Teenhone (SRSl CHAIN -OF. CUSTODY RECORD. .

i _.'. . L . .
{ PROJECT NUMOER: | ProscT NAME: |
oout VEY Service - Co:ﬁ?a \/:4\47 o
{ ™
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AN N - T So e
- e {PR TED ANE S‘G % T T n:'é" REMARKS
) W ing .ﬂ\ W, Wing i
, 28 ]
— g mcrnumam T ORTE [ INE|-TYPE| :.mpu:"mcmon'—-——'rz:‘&: :
b M\A' | lolté!‘?i t]: 00 Weler = et NGWMJ Viun ﬁm-d.\i
+ M‘ﬂjl o li:lf S L L' N ] H
4 Aty o e e s | 26 INAK ’ » o e
- 1 ]
, ' oy '
Y 57809 !
: -
] 1
s 1
| - ! 57931 :
P l ‘ _
| ' y A e S
! abiial o CONIRES
RELINOUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) | DATE ' zec'avsp/avz R s nerwny | 3 |LABORATORY:
|iwhike 4 ! s g 1O l"l(,(ﬂ-m}-\nd} A-adl )"u—d_
{oatE | "nME | reEcEiviD 8 (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT: [LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
o lopm: \Bj\kﬁwf}« W‘LJM 124 Plesnitben,  [(5P) 798 ~16 O
DATE | VME | RECEIVED FOR udnamom av:. SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
: (SIGNATURE) ATTACHED: { )YES (s<INO
REMARKS: \JQA«) "sr-\cw.‘.‘_ veld wWir. e
PR -G BY X, MY ST = 2 Vs
A rs'-u‘j;- [ N PO N




. =] .
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: $10-768-1620 Fax:{510-798-1622

i

|
|
J
QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES \

Date: lo/30/95 Matrix: Water ji
Concentration (ug/lL) % Recovery :
Analyte Amount E RPD
‘ Sample M5 MSD Spiked MS i © MSD '
| i
TPH (gas) 0.0 110.7 109.1 100 111) 0 109 1.8
Benzene ¥ 9.1 8.7 10 $1.0: ' 87.0 4.5
Toluene o 9.1 8.7 10 $1.0! | 87.0 4.5
Ethyl Benzene ¢ 9.2 9.2 10 2.0, i 91.0 1.1
Xylenes 0 29.9 28.8 30 99.7E :86.0 3.7
t
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A | W/A N/A
!
TRPH N/A R/A N/A N/A N/A E N/A N/A
{eil & grease)

X Rec. a (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 400

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 10D




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Packeco, CA 94553

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax:1510-798-1622

Date: 10/29/9% Matrix: Water ,
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analvyte ] Amount : RPD
Sampla MS MSD Spiked M8 | MSD
1,1-LCE 0.0 10.2 9.8 10.0 w02 99 4.0
Trichloroethene 0.0 9.8 8.9 10.0 g8 i as 9.6
EDE ‘ N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A , N/A N/R
Chlezebenzene: 0.0 10,8 9.7 0.0 106 97 g.9
. |
Benzene K/A N/A H/A N/A N/A . N/A N/A
Toluene N/A N/A H/A N/A "N/A . R/A N/A
Chlorebz (PID) N/A N/A N/n H/A N/A N/A N/A

X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSDY x 2 x 100
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MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL REPORT DATE:  11/03/95
19 20 V. Sy for s
PACHECD, G4653 JATE(S) SANPLEQ: 10/26/95
| GATE RECEIVED: | 10/27/95
ATTN:  EDWARD HAMILTON o
CLIENT PROJ. ID:. 5144 AEN WORK GRDER%' 9510379

CLIENT PRCI. NAME: VIP-CV

PROJECT SUMMARY: |

On October 27, 1995, this laboratory reue1ved 1 water samplets)

Client requested sample{s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Resu'lts of
analysis are summarized cr. the following page(s). Please see qua11ty centro)
report Tor a summary of QC data pertaining £o this Project.

Sanples will be stored Tor 30 days after completion of analys.s..tnen disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples maj be archived
by prior arrangement..

If you have any questions, please contact Cliert Services at (Slp) 230-903C,

Sy L

Larry’ Kietn
Laboratory Director

340 Vm{. ot Road « Plansant Hill, CA 94523 « (5 10) 930-9%0 » FAX (510 93@-0..56

1 I AIHAAM:mt:on 113

{

Analytival Services for the Envircriment




SAMPLE 10: M3

AEN LAB NO: 9510379.01

 AEN WORK ORDER: 9510379
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 5144

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

oATE

PAGE 2

TE SAMPLED: 10/26/95
RECETVER: 16/27/95
REPORT DATE: 11/03/95

|
P

REPORTING

!
DATE

: METHOD/ -
ANALYTE CASE RESULT  LIMIT | 'UNITS  ANALYZED
§
#Extraction for BMAs EPA 3520 - Extrn Date  10/29/95
Semi-Volatile Organics EPA 8270 ; ;
Acenaphithene | 83-32-9 ND 10 ugsL 11/01/95
Acenaphthylens 208-96-8 ND 10 ugsL 11701788
‘Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 18 ug/% 11701795
‘Benzidine 92-87-5 RD S0 ug/L 11703795
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 30 ug/L 11761795
. ‘Benzo(a)enthracene 56-55-3 NO 18 ug/L 11/01/95

- Ben2o(b)uoranttene 205-99-2 XD 10 wy/L 11/01/95
:Benze (k) fluoranthene 267-08-9 ND 10 ug/L 11701795
iBenzo({g.h,4)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
Benzo{a)pyrene - 50-32-8 Kb 10 ug/L 11/01/95
Benzyl Alcoho! - 10C-51-6 ND 20 ugfl. 11701495

- Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane  111-91-1 ND 10 wo/L 11/01/95
Bis(2-chioroethyl) Ether 111-44-4 XD 10 ug/L 11/01/9%
Bis(2-chlormisopropyl) £ther 108-63-1 D 10 ug/L 11/01/95
Big(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 117-81-7 NO 10 ug/L 11/01/9%
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether  101-55-3 ND 10 ug/l 11/01/96
Butylbenzyl Phthalate 85-68-7 KD 10 wg/i 11701785
4-Chloreanilina 106-47-8 ND . 20 ug/L 11/01/85
2-Chlcronaphthalens 91-58-7 ND 10 ugsL 11/01/95
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether  7005-72-3 ND 10 wg/L 11/01/95
Chrysene - 1 218-01-9 aD 10 wg/t 11701795
Dibenzo(a,h}anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10 wg/L 11/01/95

' Dibenzofyran 132-64-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
Di-n-butyl Phthalate B4-74.2 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/85
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 NC 10 ug/t -11/01795
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
3.3’ .Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20 ug/l, 11701795
Diethyl Phthalate 84-66-2 ND 10 ug/l 11/01/856
Dimethyl Pnrhilate 131-11-3 ND 10 vg/L 11701795
2,4-Dinitrotoluane 121-14-2 ND 10 wy/L 11/01/95
2.5-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
Di-n-octy? Phthalate 117-84-0 ND 10 ug/t 11701785
Fluocranthene ' 206-43-0 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
Fluorene . 86-73-7 ND 10 wg/L 11/01/95
Hexachlorgbenzene ! 118-74-1 ND 10 ug/L 11741/95
Hexach)orabutadiene g7-68-3 ND 10 uh/L 11/61/95 .
Hexachlorocyc)opentadiens 77-47.4 ND 10 ug/L 11701795 .
Hexach]orcethane 67-72-1 kO 10 ug/L

11/01/35
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‘ N McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL |
SAMPLE 1D: M3 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26}95
Bise s, LR N
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: 5:44 ; TE: 11/03/%

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT - ONITS ANALYZED
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)nyrens 193.26.5 ND 10 ug 11/01/95
Isophorone 78-59-1 KD 10 uglL 11/01/65
~2-MethyInaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/88
~Naphthalene 01.20-3 43 * 10 uwg/L 11/01/95
-2-Nitroamiline 88-74-4 ND S0 wg/L 11/01/95
“3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 NO 50 wo/L 11/01/795
-4-Nitrpaniline 100-01-6 NC 5C ug/L 11/01/95
‘Nitrobenzene 08.95-3 ND 10 up/l 11/01/95
N-Ritrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10 ugfL 11701768
N-Ritrosodi-n- progyiamine b21-64-7 ND 18 ug 11701725
Pheranthrena B5-01-8 . ND 10 ugff 11701795
Byrere 123-00-0 v ND 10 ug/L 11!0}!9;
1,2.4-Trichiorobenzene 120-82-1 - ND 10 ug/L 11701/95
4-Chloro- -3-methylpheno? 58-30.7 ND 10 ugsL 117G1/95
2-Chlorophenal Y5-57-8 ND 10 wg/L 11700795
'2,4-Cichlargphenc! 120-83-2 ND 10 ug/L 11/01/95
2.,4- D*methﬂghem? i05-67-9 ND 10 we/L 11/01/95
4.6-Dinitro —methyiphenoi 534-62-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/01/95
2.4-Dinftrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50 ug/L. 11/01/495
2-Methylphenol 95-43-7 KD 10 ugll 11/01/95
4-MethyTphenol 1064445 ND 10 ug/L 11/01795
2-Nitrophero] £8-75-5 . ND 10 ugst 11/01/95
- 4A-Nit gnol : 100~02-7 ND 53 ug/L 12701/95
- ‘Pentachlorophens] 87-B6-5 KD 50 uglL 11/01/85
Phenol . 138-85-2 ND 10 ug - 11701795
2,4,5-Trichlorgphenal 93-98-4 ND 10 UB/L o 108

2.4.6-Trichlorophena] 88-06-2 ND 10 wg/L 11/01/95

Nﬁ
*

Not detected at or ebove the reporting 1imt
Value 3t or above reporting Timit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA) .
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 2

AER JOB NUMBER: 9510579 i .
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 5144

Quelity Control and Project Summary .

qn _gaboratory quality control parameters were tound 1o be within established
imits. |

Befinitjans a

laboratory Conral Sample (LCS)/Method Spikels): Comtrol swples af known compemition. . LCS wvf Methad Spike
‘data are used to valiidate batch analytical resuits. : P
b

Marrix Spike(s): Atiquor of a sample (aquesss or selid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
sunjected to the entire analytical procedurs, Matrix spike ard matrix spike dt-mhcata{e Al data are advizory.
. N . i

method Blunk: An awalyeieal conbrol consisting of all Peagents, intermal standards. wnl swrogate stondards
earcied thoough the entice analyticel pruzess. Usal to monitor {eboratory bagkaround ang reagent contaminetion.

ot Detected £X8); Mot detected al of above the reporting limic.

P
' . : !
Retative Percent Difference (RFDJz An Indication of method precision bmsed an duplimp malysis,

: Ll

Reporting Limi2 CRL): The lowest concentration routinely determined duriey Laboratory operations. The Rt is
geheratly 1 to 10 tioes the Method Debection Limit (MOL). Reporting Limits are mlrjx!-, rethod, and amlyte
Sepereioht ana take A0 dccourt any dilutions perforted as part of the analysis. i ! :

[ .
Survogates: OPEENIC SOMPOUNZS WRICK NrR ETR1Lar To anaiyres of IHTEMEST (0 chamical Denavier, DUT art not Fond
in onviionientel sesptes, Burragates arc wdded to all blanks, selitration anc check sthndacds, samples, and
spiket sampies.  Surrcgate regovery fs oonmitored as an indication of acceptable smuple preparacion s
{nstrumontat performance. L A 7

Br Surrogatoe oiluted eut. by

#: Indicates result sutcide ef extsblished Laderatery UT timive.

i
P
P




